TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM499818

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		11/15/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROBINSON HOME PRODUCTS INC.		
Street Address:	170 Lawrence Bell Drive, Suite 110		
City:	Williamsville		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14221		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1197932	CHIP-CLIP
Registration Number:	1480492	AMERICA COOKS
Registration Number:	1576052	ULTRATEMP
Registration Number:	1892955	ROBINSON
Registration Number:	2361975	CLICK-N-SEAL
Registration Number:	3655188	SINK THINGS
Registration Number:	3443985	COLOUR GRIP
Registration Number:	4105792	GREEN STREET
Registration Number:	3272838	ROBINSON
Registration Number:	4384369	SQUISH
Registration Number:	4151802	SQUISH
Serial Number:	85226982	ZING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kansley@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Kareem Ansley
Address Line 1: Stradley Ronon

TRADEMARK

900475661 REEL: 006489 FRAME: 0582

CH \$315.00 1197932

	100 Park Avenue New York, NEW YORK 10017		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	185535-0081		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kareem Ansley		
SIGNATURE:	/Kareem Ansley/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2018		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement - Trademarks (PNC)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement - Trademarks (PNC)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement - Trademarks (PNC)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement - Trademarks (PNC)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 15, 2018, and made by ROBINSON HOME PRODUCTS INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York (the "Grantee"), to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 3, 2013 made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5118/0040; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

3718516 v. 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Dov

Title: Vice Presiden

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Security Agreement – Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

(see attached)

Serial	Registration	Mark	Filing	Registration
Number	Number		Date	Date
73270198	1197932	Chip-Clip	07/14/1980	06/15/1982
73658056	1480492	America Cooks	04/30/1987	03/15/1988
73774895	1576052	Ultratemp	01/17/1989	01/09/1990
74493101	1892955	Robinson	02/22/1994	05/09/1995
75708301	2361975	Click-N-Seal	05/17/1999	06/27/2000
77109998	3655188	Sink Things	02/16/2007	07/14/2009
77176583	3443958	Colour Grip	05/09/2007	06/10/2008
77361166	4105792	Green Street	12/28/2007	02/28/2012
78558132	3272838	Robinson	02/01/2005	07/31/2007
85207055	4384369	Squish	12/29/2010	08/13/2013
85226982		Zing	01/26/2011	
85976531	4151802	Squish	12/29/2010	05/29/2012

RECORDED: 11/28/2018